rate

financial
liabilities

£m
Total

£m

Floating
rate

financial
liabilities

£m

Fixed
rate

financial
liabilities

£m
Total

£m

Sterling denominated 95.4 8.5 103.9 92.3 11.4 103.7
Dollar denominated 92.4 92.4 184.8 – – –
Net derivative (assets)/

liabilities (1.5) – (1.5) 5.7 – 5.7

186.3 100.9 287.2 98.0 11.4 109.4

At 31 December 2017, the expiry profile of undrawn committed facilities was:

Group Company

2017
£m

2016
£m

2017
£m

2016
£m

Between one and two years – 68.7 – 68.7
Between two and five years 56.5 – 56.5 –

  56.5 68.7 56.5 68.7

Trade and other receivables and payables
Trade and other receivables and trade and other payables carrying values of £270.9m (2016: £184.3m restated) and
£296.0m (2016: £228.3m restated), respectively, in respect of the Group, and £500.0m and £338.0m (2016: £338.8m
and £317.1m) in respect of the Company, approximate their fair values due to their short-term nature.

Sensitivity and risk information
Foreign currency sensitivity
For 2017, if Sterling had weakened/strengthened by 10% on currencies that have a material impact on the Group
profit before tax and equity, with all other variables held constant the effect would have been:

2017 2016

Changes in rate

Effect on profit
before tax

£m
Effect on equity

£m

Effect on profit
before tax

£m
Effect on equity

£m

US dollar +10% 2.0 1.6 1.5 3.8
US dollar –10% (1.6) (1.3) (1.2) (3.1)
Australian dollar +10% 1.4 1.6 1.0 1.8
Australian dollar –10% (1.2) (1.3) (0.8) (1.5)
Euro +10% 1.1 (0.8) 0.5 –
Euro –10% (0.9) 0.7 (0.4) –
Indian rupee +10% 0.7 1.3 0.6 1.3
Indian rupee –10% (0.6) (1.1) (0.5) (1.0)
Canadian dollar +10% 0.5 0.7 0.3 0.5
Canadian dollar -10% (0.4) (0.6) (0.2) (0.4)
South African rand +10% – 0.5 (0.1) 0.8
South African rand –10% – (0.4) 0.1 (0.7)

The impact of the Group’s exposure to all other foreign currencies is not considered to be material to the overall
results of the Group.

Capital risk
The Group manages its capital structure in order to minimise the cost of capital whilst ensuring that it has access
to ongoing sources of finance such as the debt capital markets. The Group defines capital as the sum of net debt
(see Note 19) and equity attributable to equity holders of the Company (see Group and Company Statement
of Changes in Equity). The only externally imposed capital requirements for the Group are debt to EBITDA and

[…]

disclosed as an appendix to these financial statements.

159John Menzies plc Annual Report and Accounts 2017158 John Menzies plc Annual Report and Accounts 2017

Financial Statements Shareholder InformationGovernance Reports Strategic Report

Notes to the Accounts continued

28. Prior Year Adjustment
As set out in Note 1, Management’s review of the impact of IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers has
highlighted that the historic accounting treatment does not comply fully with IAS 18 Revenue. Although the historic
approach adopted was not materially misstated, with the imminent application of IFRS 15 it is considered qualitatively
material and therefore there is a need for a restatement to the historic Group Balance Sheets to recognise a sales
returns asset and corresponding liability. The movement in these amounts also requires to be shown in the Group
Income Statement.

There is no impact from this restatement on the Group Statement of Comprehensive Income, the Group Cash Flow
Statement, the Group’s earnings per share or on the Company’s financial statements.

Impact on Group Income Statement

For the year ended 31 December 2016

As previously
reported

£m

Prior year
adjustment

£m
As restated

£m

Revenue 1,981.6 0.9 1,982.5
Net operating costs (1,961.5) (0.9) (1,962.4)

Operating profit before joint ventures and associates 20.1 – 20.1
Share of post-tax results of joint ventures and associates 7.5 – 7.5

Operating profit 27.6 – 27.6
Finance income 0.7 – 0.7
Finance charges excluding retirement benefit obligation interest (6.9) – (6.9)
Retirement benefit obligation interest (1.6) – (1.6)

Profit before taxation 19.8 – 19.8
Taxation (11.8) – (11.8)

Profit for the year 8.0 – 8.0

Impact on Group Balance Sheet

2016 2015

As previously
reported

Prior year
adjustment As restated

As previously
reported

Prior year
adjustment As restated

Assets
Non-current assets 286.4 – 286.4 261.3 – 261.3
Current assets
Inventories 16.0 – 16.0 14.7 – 14.7
Trade and other receivables 243.6 (18.8) 224.8 201.9 (19.7) 182.2
Derivative financial assets 0.4 – 0.4 0.6 – 0.6
Cash and cash equivalents 38.9 – 38.9 34.1 – 34.1

298.9 (18.8) 280.1 251.3 (19.7) 231.6

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Borrowings (39.0) – (39.0) (3.4) – (3.4)
Derivative financial liabilities (6.1) – (6.1) (2.3) – (2.3)
Trade and other payables (249.9) 15.7 (234.2) (217.3) 16.6 (200.7)
Current income tax liabilities (11.3) – (11.3) (10.0) – (10.0)
Provisions (4.2) – (4.2) (4.9) – (4.9)

(310.5) 15.7 (294.8) (237.9) 16.6 (221.3)

Net current (liabilities)/assets (11.6) (3.1) (14.7) 13.4 (3.1) 10.3

Total assets less current liabilities 274.8 (3.1) 271.7 274.7 (3.1) 271.6

Non-current liabilities (146.5) – (146.5) (203.5) – (203.5)

Net assets 128.3 (3.1) 125.2 71.2 (3.1) 68.1

Shareholders’ equity
Ordinary shares 20.9 – 20.9 15.4 – 15.4
Share premium account 20.5 – 20.5 20.4 – 20.4
Treasury shares (1.6) – (1.6) (1.8) – (1.8)
Other reserves (4.6) – (4.6) (21.6) – (21.6)
Merger relief reserve 67.3 – 67.3 – – –
Retained earnings 3.2 (3.1) 0.1 35.6 (3.1) 32.5
Capital redemption reserve 21.6 – 21.6 21.6 – 21.6

Total shareholders’ equity 127.3 (3.1) 124.2 69.6 (3.1) 66.5

Non-controlling interest in equity 1.0 – 1.0 1.6 – 1.6

Equity 128.3 (3.1) 125.2 71.2 (3.1) 68.1

Impact on Group Statement of Changes in Equity
Retained earnings at 1 January 2016 and 1 January 2017 have both been reduced by £3.1m.

161John Menzies plc Annual Report and Accounts 2017160 John Menzies plc Annual Report and Accounts 2017

Financial Statements Shareholder InformationGovernance Reports Strategic Report

Subsidiary, Joint Venture and Associate Undertakings
At 31 December 2017

Interests in all of the companies listed below are in the ordinary share capital of these undertakings, except where
otherwise stated.

Subsidiary undertakings Country of incorporation Registered address